
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Meeting: AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: FRIDAY, 26 JANUARY 2024 AT 9.30 AM 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: E-mail: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5070 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) on items within the Audit Committee’s terms of reference which are not on the 
public agenda, when the Chairman calls the public participation item; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes. 

Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Tuesday, 23 January 2024. 

Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).   

It can also be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2023 as a correct 
record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.newforest.gov.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cda8bae757d184b194a9e08dabcb628f4%7C09969afd0c3043739fd3ce5bbbf19141%7C0%7C0%7C638029787794355893%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=pyITIEABv8zOwjB4qtZ8V3vP2XsLS7LRjl2qb%2F8qQYI%3D&reserved=0


 
 

 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2021/22 (Pages 3 - 28) 

 To consider the External Auditor’s Annual Report for 2021/22. 
 

5.   FINAL ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2021/22 (Pages 29 - 150) 

 To consider the Final Annual Financial Report for 2021/22. 
 

6.   FINAL ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - 2021/22 (Pages 151 - 160) 

 To consider the Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22. 
 

7.   LOCAL AUDIT MARKET UPDATE - DECEMBER 2023 (Pages 161 - 164) 

 To receive an update from the External Auditor about Government proposals to 
revise the local authority audit framework. 
 

8.   HOUSING BENEFIT AUDIT REPORT 2022/23 (PRESENTATION) (To Follow) 

 To receive a presentation from KPMG on the Housing Benefit Audit Report for 
2022/23. 
 

9.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2023/24 (DECEMBER 2023) (Pages 
165 - 178) 

 To receive the Internal Audit progress report for 2023/24. 
 

10.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2024/25 (Pages 179 - 202) 

 To consider the Treasury Management Strategy for 2024/25. 
 

11.   INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2024/25 (Pages 203 - 210) 

 To consider the Investment Strategy for 2024/25. 
 

12.   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER UPDATE (Pages 211 - 228) 

 To receive an update on the Strategic Risk Register. 
 

13.   THE REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (Pages 229 - 232) 

 To receive a summary of the Council’s use of its powers under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). 
 

14.   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN (Pages 233 - 236) 

 To consider the Audit Committee’s Work Plan. 
 

15.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

 
To: Councillors Councillors 
 Alan Alvey (Chairman) 

Matthew Hartmann (Vice-Chairman) 
Keith Craze 
Jack Davies 
Jacqui England 
 

Neil Millington 
Alan O'Sullivan 
Richard Young 
Caroline Rackham 
 

 



New Forest District
Council Council
Auditor’s Annual
Report

Year 
[...]
, this document has
been printed on paper with a high recycled content.

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer
to your advisors for specific advice.
ey.com

28



AUDIT COMMITTEE – 26 JANUARY 2024 
 

FINAL ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2021/22 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

1.1 That the report at Appendix 1 be considered and supported by the Members of the 
Audit Committee for the Chief Financial Officer and the Chairman to sign off the 
Annual Financial Report for 2021/22. 

 

2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 On 29 July 2022 the Audit Committee approved the draft set of key Financial 
Statements FOR 2021/22, ahead of passing to External Audit for their annual 
review of the overall Annual Financial Report. 

 

2.2 On 24 March 2023, the committee received an update suggesting that the audit was 
almost complete, with a ‘final’ unadjusted Annual Financial Report presented to that 
meeting.  NFDC Finance officers and the External Auditors have been working 
together on the review of the NFDC Annual Financial Report since that point.  

 
2.3 The review work and the audit of the NFDC Annual Financial Report for the year 

ended 31 March 2022 is now completed. The main areas of amendment to the 
Annual Financial Report were the valuation method change for the Health and 
Leisure Centres, which increased their value by £11.585 million, and a triennial 
valuation adjustment of £6.448 million reduction in liability for the Local Government 
Pension Scheme. 

 
2.4 The Annual Financial Report at appendix 1 is now fully updated and aligns to the 

External Auditors Opinion and Results report, as reported elsewhere on this 
Agenda. 

 
 

 
For further information contact: 
 

Alan Bethune 
Strategic Director Corporate Resources & 
Transformation 
Section 151 Officer 
023 8028 5001 
alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk 

Background Papers: 
 

None 

 

29

Agenda Item 5


[...]
cial 
year. 

 

 Support Services 
 

 The costs of professional, administrative and technical support given to the departments that 
provides services to the public. 

 

    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

149



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE – 26 JANUARY 2024  
  

FINAL ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT – 2021/22  
  
  
1. RECOMMENDATION  
  
1.1 That the Audit Committee recommends that the Final Annual Governance Statement 

for the Financial Year ended 31st March 2022 as reported in Appendix 1 be approved 
by the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council.  

  
2. BACKGROUND  
  
2.1 The Audit Committee considered the draft Annual Governance Statement for 

2021/22 on 31 May 2022, ahead of its inclusion within the Financial Statements for 
the Audit Committee on 24 March 2023.  The Final Annual Governance Statement 
for 2021/22 is now provided at Appendix 1. 

   
2.2 The Annual Governance Statement reflects predominately on matters arising during 

the financial year 2021/22 but must also reflect on any significant matters up until the 
date of signing by the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council. This Annual 
Governance Statement has since been superseded by the one for the 2022/23 
financial year. 

  
2.3 No substantive changes have been made to the Annual Governance Statement since 

it was presented in March 2023. 
  

 

  
  
  

For Further Information Contact  Background Papers  

    

Alan Bethune  
Strategic Director Corporate Services & 
Transformation 
Section 151 Officer  
alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk  
  

Audit Committee May 2022 - 
Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government Framework 2016  

 

151

Agenda Item 6

mailto:alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

APPENDIX 1 
THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
2021/22 

 
1. Scope of Responsibility 
 
New Forest District Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in accordance 
[...]
st & Young LLP. Ernst & Young LLP is a multi-
disciplinary practice and is authorised and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales, the Solicitors Regulation Authority (authorisation number 614947), the 
Financial Conduct Authority (registration number 196203) and other regulators. Further details can be found at https://www.ey.com/en_uk/legal-statement. 

Ernst & Young LLP 
1 More London Place
London 
SE1 2AF 

 Tel: +44 20 7951 2000 
Fax: +44 20 7951 1345 
ey.com 
 

 

 

 
 6 December 2023 

 
 
 

Dear Section151 Officer colleagues 

Local Audit market update 
I am writing as a follow up to my letter of 26 July 2023 about Government proposals to re-establish the local 
authority audit framework on a more sustainable basis, with a focus on providing assurance on public bodies’ 
most recent financial information.  

The proposals were referenced in a ministerial statement over the summer, but formal guidance from the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities (DLUHC) and the Financial Reporting Council (FRC), as the 
incoming shadow system leader, are still pending. As such, I wanted to use this opportunity to update you 
on EY’s approach and how we are prioritising our delivery to best prepare for implementation of the 
proposals. 

About the proposals  

The challenges facing the existing framework for local authority audit are well-documented and have 
been highlighted by auditors, the Redmond Review, the National Audit Office, the Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Ltd (PSAA), the Local Government Association and Parliament. The problem continues to 
grow. Recently, the PSAA reported that only 5 out of 467 Local Government bodies received a 2022/23 
audit opinion by 30 September 2023, taking the total outstanding opinions to around 918.   

The Government’s proposals will help to reset local authority audit, with auditors able to focus on 
providing assurance on public bodies’ most recent financial statements. Additionally, there will be 
benefits to authorities in reducing demands on your teams by allowing them to focus on the most recent 
financial year.  

Since the cross-system ministerial statement EY has invested significantly in engaging with DLUHC and 
the FRC, as well as other stakeholders to support the reset and recover the local audit market. Whilst we 
cannot pre-empt the final ministerial guidance, and the below may be subject to change, we understand 
that the proposals will still seek to: 

 Use legislation to set statutory deadlines (backstop dates) for account preparers and auditors to 
clear the backlog, acknowledging this will result in qualifications and disclaimers of opinions in 
the short term. This is currently expected to be 31 March 2024. 

 Continue to require auditors to report on value for money, alongside existing statutory powers.  

 Find a sustainable solution for the future, which may require: 

 Changes to the CIPFA code for preparation of accounts;   

 An audit approach that seeks to rebuild assurances on account balances over a period 
of time rather than in the first year following a qualification (disclaimer or scope 
limitation); 

 Developing an escalated reporting framework for audit firms and local bodies to resolve 
issues ahead of statutory deadlines; and  

 Continued investment in the capacity in the audit market. 

  

161

Agenda Item 7



2 

Our approach  

Following the ministerial statement in July and the continuing expectation of a 31 March 2024 backstop 
date for the completion of all outstanding audits to 2022/23, we have taken a number of steps to support 
the delivery of consistent high-quality audits and prepare for implementation of the proposals. These 
include:  

 Maximising the completion of historic audits – working to close open audits where audit work 
is substantially complete and with a high likelihood of issuing an opinion in a short period of time. 
Currently, the delivery of these audits is likely to be phased through to early 2024.  

 Pension fund audits – These audits are not subject to the reset of the system; we continue to 
prioritise completion of all these audits to 2022/23.  

 Value for Money reporting – As there are no anticipated changes to value for money reporting 
requirements, auditors’ exception reporting responsibilities and statutory powers we continue to 
prioritise the completion of our reporting up to the 2022/23 financial year. Given the increasing 
focus on the financial sustainability of the local government sector, as well as a focus on those 
authorities who are seen to be at greater risk of not achieving value for money, this is an 
important priority in providing necessary assurances to stakeholders.  

 Planning for 2023/24 audits – Where capacity allows, we will seek to commence planning for 
2023/24; focusing on the most recent set of financial statements and supporting the reset.  
 

This clarity in approach has enabled us to successfully close out a higher proportion of historic audits 
over the last few months, seeking to maximise the level of assurance provided whilst we await further 
statements and/or consultations on the proposed measures to reset the local audit system. It also means 
that we are focused on areas of the audit that will either provide or contribute to a final reporting 
deliverable to you.  

We are continuing to engage with DHLUC and the FRC on the proposals and will continue to review our 
approach as more information becomes available. 

Preparing for the proposals – our ask of you  

To ensure we can respond positively and quickly when the Government proposals are finalised, it would 
be helpful if you could continue to do the following: 

 Stakeholder engagement – Ensure key stakeholders in your organisation are sighted on the 
Minister’s proposals and recent communications, including this letter, so that they are apprised 
on the status and decisions being made.  

 Flexibility – We understand that the iss
[...]

Internal Audit Progress Report – December 23 

 

11 

Annex 1 - Adjustments to the plan 

Audit reviews added to the plan (included in 
rolling work programme above) 

Comment 

Business Continuity * 
Carried forward from 2022-23 plan as work in progress at the time of the Annual Internal Audit Report 
and Opinion.  

Housing Asset Management – Electrical Safety 
Checks * 

Carried forward from 2022-23 plan as work in progress at the time of the Annual Internal Audit Report 
and Opinion.  

Changing Places Grant ** DLUHC changing places grant requiring certification that usage is in line with the grant conditions. 

 

Audit reviews removed from the plan 
(excluded from rolling work programme) 

Comment 

HR - Performance Management Reviews ** 
Defer the review to 2024-25 to align with the approval of the new/refreshed Corporate Plan and 
subsequent development / cascade of performance measures to individual performance management 
reviews. 

Performance Management Framework *** 
Defer the review to 2024-25 to align with the approval of the new/refreshed Corporate Plan and 
subsequent cascade of performance measures to Services. 

Planning / Development Management – End to 
end process *** 

Defer the review as new Planning/Development Management system has not been implemented within 
anticipated timeframes pending further developments required from the system provider.   

Housing Asset Management – Voids *** 
An action plan to address voids has been developed therefore defer the review to 2024-25 in order to 
assess progress with the action plan. 

* Agreed July 2023 

** Proposed October 2023 

*** Proposed January 2024 

177



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  ANNEX A 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 26 JANUARY 2024 
 
 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY REPORT 2024/25 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Audit Committee is recommended to request Council to approve the key 
element of this report: 

 
1.1. The Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 to 2026/27 including the 

Annual Treasury Management Investment Strategy for 2024/25 (and 
the remainder for 2023/24) and the Treasury Indicators contained within 
Annex A. 
 

1.2. That authority is delegated to the Section 151 Officer, who in turn 
delegates to Hampshire County Council’s Deputy Chief Executive and 
Director of Corporate Operations, as agreed in the Service Level 
Agreement, to manage all Council investments and borrowing 
according to the Treasury Management Strategy Statement as 
appropriate. 

 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 

2.1. Treasury management is the management of the Council’s cash flows, 
borrowing and investments, and the associated risks. The Council has 
borrowed and invested sums of money and is therefore exposed to 
financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue 
effect of changing interest rates. The successful identification, 
monitoring and control of financial risk are therefore central to the 
Council’s prudent financial management. 

 
2.2. Treasury risk management at the Council is conducted within the 

framework of the CIPFA Code which requires the Council to approve a 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) before the start of 
each financial year. This report fulfils the Council’s legal obligation 
under the Local Government Act 2003 to have regard to the CIPFA 
Code. 

 
2.3. Investments held for service purposes or for commercial profit are 

considered in a different report, the Investment Strategy. 
 

3. POLICIES AND APPROVALS REQUIRED 
 
3.1. Treasury Management Strategy Statement 

 
The Treasury Management Strategy Statement sets out how the 
Council’s treasury service will support the capital expenditure and 
financing decisions taken over the three-year period from 2024/25 to 
2026/27.  The day-to-day treasury management function and the 
limitations on activity through treasury indicators are also set out in the 
statement. 

179

Agenda Item 10



  ANNEX A 

 
This report has been prepared prior to the adoption o
[...]
l to the 
Council’s prudent financial management. 
 

1.2. Treasury risk management at the Council is conducted within the 
framework of the CIPFA Code which requires the Council to approve a 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) before the start of 
each financial year. This report fulfils the Council’s legal obligation 
under the Local Government Act 2003 to have regard to the CIPFA 
Code. 
 

1.3. Investments held for service purposes or for commercial profit are 
considered in a different report, the Investment Strategy. 

 
2. EXTERNAL CONTEXT 

 
2.1. The following paragraphs explain the economic and financial 

background against which the TMSS is being set. 
 

2.2. Economic background 
 
The impact on the UK from higher interest rates and inflation, a 
weakening economic outlook, an uncertain political climate due to an 
upcoming general election, together with war in Ukraine and the Middle 
East, will be major influences on the Council’s treasury management 
strategy for 2024/25.  
 
The Bank of England (BoE) increased Bank Rate to 5.25% in August 
2023, before maintaining this level for the rest of 2023. The November 
2023 quarterly Monetary Policy Report (MPR) forecast a prolonged 
period of weak Gross Domestic Product (GDP) growth with the potential 
for a mild contraction due to ongoing weak economic activity. The 
outlook for CPI inflation was deemed to be highly uncertain, with near-
term risks to CPI falling to the 2% target coming from potential energy 
price increases, strong domestic wage growth and persistence in price-
setting. 
  
Office for National Statistics (ONS) figures showed CPI inflation was 
3.9% in November 2023, down from 4.6% the previous month, and in 
line with the recent trend being lower than expected. The core CPI 
inflation rate declined to 5.1% from the previous month’s 5.7%, again 
being lower than predictions. Looking ahead, using the interest rate 
path implied by financial markets the BoE expects CPI inflation t
[...]
Rate of return received: This indicator shows the investment income received less the 

associated costs, including the cost of external borrowing where appropriate, as a proportion 

of the sum initially invested.  

Table 7: Investment rate of return (net of costs) 

Investments net rate of return 
2022/23 
Actual 

2023/24 
Forecast 

2024/25 
Budget 

2025/26 
Budget 

2026/27 
Budget 

Treasury management investments 1.03% 2.92% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 

Subsidiary investments: Weighted 
Average 

3.22% 3.82% 3.82% 3.82% 3.82% 

Commercial investments: Property 3.66% 4.46% 5.56% 5.64% 5.65% 

 

Notes to table 7:  As cash balances reduce, the overall TM investment earnings in £000’s will 

reduce. However, the funds that are held by the Council will represent required minimum 

balances and will continue to be placed within medium-longer term strategic funds, which are 

typically higher yielding. 

The general increase in the rate of return for Commercial Property is due to the 

commencement of expected rental income, principally at the Platinum Jubilee Business 

Park, for which capital expenditure was previously incurred in advance of rental income 

being received. As already outlined, the authority does not associate direct borrowing with 

individual assets. Borrowing will be incurred in the overall context of the Capital Financing 

Requirement and cash balances.  

210



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 26 JANUARY 2024    
 

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER UPDATE 
 
1.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That Audit Committee are asked to review the Strategic Risk Register as part of the 6 

monthly review process (before onward review by Cabinet in March). 
 
 
2. INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE 
   
2.1  The Strategic Risk Register (Appendix 1), now included within this report contains the 

significant cross cutting risks, as identified by senior and executive council officers in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holders, in the Council achieving the priorities set out in the 
‘Community Ma
[...]
OMMITTEE – 26 JANUARY 2024 
 
 

THE REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000  
 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

It is recommended that: - 
 

 Members note the use made by the Council of its powers under RIPA.  
 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 

 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit Committee with a summary of the 

Council’s use of its powers under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(RIPA). 

 
2.2 RIPA provides a statutory framework whereby certain surveillance and information 

gathering activities can be authorised and conducted by the Council in a lawful 
manner where they are carried out for the prevention and detection of crime and, in 
some cases, for the prevention of disorder. 

 
2.3 The Council has two policies (‘the policies’) relating to its use of RIPA: 

 
2.3.1 Surveillance Policy – updated February 2022 (which members can find 

here: http://forestnet/article/2238/Surveillance) 
 
2.3.2 Policy for the Acquisition of Communications Data – updated January 2019 

(which members can find here: POLICY FOR THE ACQUISITION OF 
COMMUNICATIONS DATA) 

 
2.4 The Legal Services Manager is required to report to the Audit Committee annually on 

the Council’s use of RIPA.  
 
 
3. BACKGROUND  

 
3.1 When the Human Rights Act 1998 came into force in 2000 it made the fundamental 

rights and freedoms contained in the European Convention on Human Rights 
(ECHR) enforceable in the UK.  

 
3.2 Article 8 of the ECHR provides that individuals have the right to respect for private 

and family life and Article 6 of the ECHR provides that individuals have the right to a 
fair trial.  

3.3 The use of covert surveillance techniques is considered to be an interference with 
this Article 8 right and therefore RIPA provides a framework to render lawful 
surveillance activities which might otherwise be in breach of the ECHR. It is also 
aimed at ensuring that evidence obtained against a person to be used in criminal 
proceedings is obtained in a fair man
[...]
ogress Report 
2024/25 
 

 
Written Report 

 
Antony Harvey (Internal 
Audit) 

 
Internal Audit Charter 2025-26 

 
Written Report 

 
Antony Harvey (Internal 
Audit) 

 
Internal Audit Plan 2025-26 

 
Written Report 

 
Antony Harvey (Internal 
Audit) 

 
Treasury Management Update 

 
Written Report 

 
Gemma Farley (HCC) 

 
 
Created 20.10.23 

235



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 External Auditor's Annual Report for 2021/22
	5 Final Annual Financial Report 2021/22
	Appendix 1 - Annual Financial Report

	6 Final Annual Governance Statement - 2021/22
	Appendix 1 - Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22

	7 Local Audit market update - December 2023
	9 Internal Audit Progress Report 2023/24 (December 2023)
	Appendix A - Internal Audit Progress Report

	10 Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25
	11 Investment Strategy 2024/25
	12 Strategic Risk Register Update
	Appendix 1 - Strategic Risk Register

	13 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000
	14 Audit Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

26 JANUARY 2024 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held on Friday, 26 January 2024 
 

* Cllr Alan Alvey (Chairman) 
* Cllr Matthew Hartmann (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Keith Craze 
  Jack Davies 
  Jacqui England 
  Neil Millington 
 

* Alan O'Sullivan 
* Caroline Rackham 
* Richard Young 
 

*Present 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Alan Bethune, Antony Harvey, James Clarke, Tanya Coulter, Daniel O'Rourke, 
Andy Rogers, Andrew Boutflower, Kevin Suter (Online) and James Stuttaford 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs England, J Davies and Millington.  
 

32   MINUTES  

That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 October be signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record. 
 

33   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made in connection with any agenda item. 
 

34   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There was no public participation at the meeting. 
 

35   EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2021/22  

The Committee received the External Auditor’s Annual Report for 2021/22. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the External Auditor’s Annual Report for 2021/22 be approved. 
 

36   FINAL ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2021/22  

The Committee considered the Final Annual Financial Report for 2021/22. 
 

The Financial Statements now presented aligned to the External Auditor’s 
annual audit report for 2021/22 and included adjustments where required. 
 



 
Audit Cttee 26 JANUARY 2024 
 

 

 
2 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report at Appendix 1 be supported for the Chief Financial Officer and the 
Chairman to sign off the Annual Financial Report for 2021/22 
 

37   FINAL ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - 2021/22  

The Committee considered the Final Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Audit Committee recommends that the Final Annual Governance 
Statement for the Financial Year ended 31st March 2022 as reported in Appendix 1 
to the report be approved by the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council. 
 

38   LOCAL AUDIT MARKET UPDATE - DECEMBER 2023  

The Committee received an update from the External Auditor concerning 
Government proposals to revise the local authority audit framework. The update 
included a letter from Ernst and Young, the Council’s external auditors, dated  
6 December 2023 

 
The letter stated that, following the ministerial statement in July and the continuing 
expectation of a 31 March 2024 backstop date for the completion of all outstanding 
audits to 2022/23, a number of steps had been taken to support the delivery of 
consistent high-quality audits and to prepare for implementation of the proposals.  
 
These included:  
 

  Maximising the completion of historic audits  
 

  Pension fund audits prioritisation.  
 

  Value for Money reporting prioritisation  
 

  Planning for 2023/24 audits focusing on the most recent set of financial  
   statements and supporting the reset. 
 
The External Auditor reported that the required government guidance on the new 
approach was still not available.  However, the minister had since written to Section 
151 officers on 9 January 2024 along the lines expected by Ernst and Young as 
detailed above, with backstop dates to be set for completing audits or giving some 
form of qualified opinion.  
 
It was also anticipated that the National Audit Office (NAO) would be consulting on 
changes to the audit code of practice and likewise CIPFA on changes to their 
accounting reporting code.  
 
All these steps would help the situation move from a reset to a recovery period over 
the next 4-5 years and towards normalised timescales.  
 
Mr Suter also reported that the 2022/23 Value for Money work would be completed 
for the next Committee meeting and work would commence on the 2023/24 audit 
and opinion. 
 



 
Audit Cttee 26 JANUARY 2024 
 

 

 
3 

 

Ernst and Young had set out in their letter a number of requests for councils to 
assist their work, centering on: 
 

 Stakeholder engagement 

 Flexibility 

 financial statement preparation 

 planning for 2023/24 year end 
 
In answer to a question, the Council’s Strategic Director for Corporate Resources 
and Transformation advised that work had already begun on the areas listed above.  
 
In answer to a query, the External Auditor advised that if not all audit work had been 
completed by the backstop date, it was expected that the regulations would require 
a qualified opinion to be given. In such circumstances, a full explanation would be 
included in the auditor’s annual report, to make it clear that such assessments were 
not in the Council’s control, and to ensure nothing was wrongly inferred. 
 

39   HOUSING BENEFIT AUDIT REPORT 2022/23 (PRESENTATION)  

This item was withdrawn and deferred to the next Committee meeting on  
22 March. 
 

40   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2023/24 (DECEMBER 2023)  

The Committee received the Internal Audit Progress report for 2023/24. 
 
As at December 2023, 27% of audits were complete, 63% were in progress, and 
10% had yet to start. This was a little behind where anticipated but the partnership 
was doing everything possible to get the programme up to date.  
 
Members noted actions in train and completed arising from previous audit reviews, 
the variations to the audit plan, and the reasons for them. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

41   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2024/25  

The Committee considered the proposed Treasury Management Strategy for 
2024/25. 
 
The Committee noted the implications of the Government decarbonization 
programme which, along with the Housing Delivery Strategy, contributed to a 
projected increase in the HRA capital financing requirement of c£50m in 2027. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That it be a recommendation to the Council that the Treasury Management 
Strategy 2024/25 to 2026/27, including the Annual Treasury Management 
Investment Strategy for 2024/25 (and the remainder for 2023/24) and the 
Treasury Indicators contained within Annex A, be approved.  

 



 
Audit Cttee 26 JANUARY 2024 
 

 

 
4 

 

(ii) That authority be delegated to the Section 151 Officer, who in turn delegates 
to Hampshire County Council’s Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Corporate Operations, as agreed in the Service Level Agreement, to 
manage all Council investments and borrowing according to the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement as appropriate. 

 

42   INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2024/25  

The Committee considered the proposed Investment Strategy for 2024/25. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That it be a recommendation to the Council that the proposed Investment Strategy 
for 2024/25 be approved. 
 

43   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER UPDATE  

The Committee received the Strategic Risk Register Update. 
 
The Strategic Risk Register contained the significant cross cutting risks, as 
identified by senior and executive council officers in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holders, in the Council achieving the priorities set out in the ‘Community Matters 
Corporate Plan 2020-24. 
 
The Chairman referred to recent local problems with the water supply, which 
although not a direct risk for the Council, presented a risk for residents and queried 
how this was dealt with in the Strategy.   
 
Another query was raised in relation to switching off the analogue telephone system 
and in particular the implications for the Council’s Appletree Careline and its users.   
 
In response to both issues, the Insurance and Risk Officer undertook to address 
these concerns and take them on board in future iterations of the Strategy. 
 
Members commented on the colour coding of risks and queried the way that even 
mitigated risks were treated, and were still showed as red or orange. In response, it 
was explained that some risks remained unavoidably high in all organisations, even 
when mitigated, ie ICT, due to their ever evolving nature and the overall 
environment. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, subject to new issues raised, the Strategic Risk Register be supported as part 
of the 6 monthly review process. 
 

44   THE REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000  

The Committee received a summary of the Council’s use of its powers under the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). 
 
It was noted that the Council rarely used these powers and had not done so in the 
12 months since the report was last brought to this Committee. 
 



 
Audit Cttee 26 JANUARY 2024 
 

 

 
5 

 

Corporate refresher training on the use of RIPA powers was being arranged for 
enforcement officers in the first half of 2024, which would ensure they continued to 
be kept aware both of the limitations, and opportunities, in this context. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

45   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  

The Committee received and noted its work plan.  
 
The Housing Benefit Audit report deferred at this meeting would be added to the 
agenda for the Committee meeting on 22 March. 
 
A report on the Housing Maintenance police investigation would also be brought to 
the March meeting, assuming matters had been concluded. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


